Five years later 59,963

Cumulative claims cost 59,963 56,800 51,197 59,778 61,901 71,166 360,805

Cumulative payments (46,624) (40,863) (26,231) (24,928) (15,278) (9,048) (162,972)

Outstanding claims – undiscounted 13,339 15,937 24,966 34,850 46,623 62,118 197,833

Outstanding claims 2002 and prior 198,528

Discount (140,887)

Claims handling expenses 24,270

Net outstanding claims – central estimate 279,744

Prudential margin 33,569

Total discounted claims outstanding 313,313

f)	 Sensitivity analysis – insurance contracts

Coal Mines Insurance Pty Limited conducts sensitivity analysis to quantify the exposure to risk of changes in the key underlying
variables. The valuations included in the reported results are calculated using certain assumptions about these variables as disclosed
above. The movement in any key variable will impact the performance and equity of the company. The tables below describe how
change in each assumption will affect the insurance liabilities and show an analysis of the sensitivity of the profit/loss and equity to
changes in these assumptions both gross and net of reinsurance.

Movement in variable
%

Impact on profit gross of
reinsurance $’000

Impact on equity
$’000

Average claim size +10% 31,801 31,801

-10% (31,801) (31,801)

Expense rate +1% 2,904 2,904

-1% (2,904) (2,904)

Discount rate +1% (14,692) (14,692)

-1% 17,008 17,008

Inflation rate - normal +1% 16,503 16,503

-1% (14,462) (14,462)

Inflation rate - superimposed +1% to classes with SI 7,975 7,975

-1% to classes with SI (6,661) (6,661)

Claim finalisation rate Multiply by 110% (10,799) (10,799)

Multiply by 90% 13,260 13,260

Claim reopening rate Multiply by 110% 15,999 15,999

Multiply by 90% (15,829) (15,829)

Notes to the Financial Statements . . . [continued]
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

NOTE 9:	 OUTSTANDING CLAIMS . . . [continued]

Notes to the Financial Statements . . . [continued]
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

PARENT ENTITY CONSOLIDATED

2009 2008 2009 2008

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Net outstanding claims liability at the
   beginning of the year

330,365 342,300

Net risk margin at the beginning of the year - - (82,159) (84,900)

Net central estimate at the beginning of the year - - 248,206 257,400

Claims paid in the year - - (58,183) (56,900)

Associated expense allowance - - (4,364) (4,300)

Unwinding of discount - - 14,133 13,500

Change in cost - - 24,530 (2,100)

Movement in discount - - 5,560 (4,600)

Claims incurred in the year - - 53,752 45,200

Net outstanding claims at the end of the year - - 283,634 248,200

Net risk margin at the end of the year - - 34,036 82,166

Net outstanding claims provision at the end of the year - - 317,670 330,366

Future recoveries (including risk margin) - - (4,357) -

Net outstanding claims liability at the end of the year - - 313,313 330,366

NOTE 10:	  OTHER REVENUE

Revenue from other operating activities:

Contributions from colliery proprietors for Mines Rescue Levy - - 6,724 5,760

Training and services revenue - - 9,458 7,371

Occupational health and rehabilitation services 8,097 5,315 7,160 4,345

Other 903 399 2,442 394

9,000 5,714 25,784 17,870

Revenue from outside the operating activities:

Costs recovered  from controlled entity 10,648 8,189 - -

Revenue from other ordinary activities 19,648 13,903 25,784 17,870

52

NOTE 9:	 OUTSTANDING CLAIMS . . . [continued]

g)	 Reconciliation of movements on outstanding claims liabilities

53

NOTE 11:	 PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES

a)	 Net gains/(loss) and expenses

Net gains/(loss) on disposal
   Property, plant and equipment

(230) 384 (295) 478

Expenses

   Depreciation of plant and equipment (1,088) (810) (3,661) (1,683)

   Impairment of debts (390) (81) (501) (133)

   Employee entitlement provisions (323) (1,661) (645) (937)

   Miners’ pension expense under in  demnity (603) (8,242) (603) (8,242)

PARENT ENTITY CONSOLIDATED

2009 2008 2009 2008

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Dividends 2,807 3,063 2,807 3,063

Equity and property trust distributions 2,100 11,487 2,100 11,487

Fixed Interest trust distributions 3,452 7,035 3,452 7,035

Interest – short term investments 431 1,442 405 1,116

Interest – long term investments 123 76 123 76

Rental income 6,547 6,582 6,547 6,582

Investment property operating and management expenses (483) (2,270) (483) (2,270)

14,977 27,415 14,951 27,089

Realised gains/(losses) on financial assets held at fair value
through profit or loss

   Australian listed shares and equity trusts (11,659) (5,926) (11,659) (5,926)

   Investment property - (177) - (177)

   Property trust units - (4,627) - (4,627)

   Fixed interest investments 128 (326) 128 (326)

   Overseas equity trust units (7,325) 493 (7,325) 493

   Other investment income 1 209 1 209

(18,855) (10,354) (18,855) (10,354)

Unrealised gains (losses) on financial assets held at fair value
through profit or loss:

   Australian listed shares and equity trusts (21,480) (23,652) (21,480) (23,652)

   Investment property (10,595) 310 (10,595) 310

   Property  trust units (3,443) (3,162) (3,443) (3,162)

   Fixed interest investments 7,943 (3,444) 7,943 (3,444)

   Overseas equity trust units (8,588) (19,545) (8,588) (19,545)

(36,163) (49,493) (36,163) (49,493)

Net investment income (40,041) (32,432) (40,067) (32,758)

b)	 Investment income/(loss)

Notes to the Financial Statements . . . [continued]
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

54

Notes to the Financial Statements . . . [continued]
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

PARENT ENTITY CONSOLIDATED

2009 2008 2009 2008

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

b)	 Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense to prima facie tax payable

c)	 Amounts recognised directly in equity

The entities within the tax consolidation group, including the company, have entered into a tax sharing agreement. Amounts receivable
or payable under the tax sharing agreement have been recognised as tax-related amounts receivable from or payable to other entities in
the group. The terms of the agreement also specify the methods of allocating any tax liability in the event of a default by the head entity
in the tax consolidation group on its group payment obligations and the treatment whereby a controlled entity exits the group. As at 30

[…]

statement and balance sheet is shown in the table below.

(ii)	 Currency risk

	 Currency risk is the risk of loss arising from an unfavourable move in market foreign exchange rates.

	 The company does not have direct exposure to investments, receivables and payables denominated in a currency other than

Australian dollars. Therefore the company does not have any material exposure to currency risk which would significantly impact

the company operating result or the company’s equity position.

 (iii)	 Interest rate risk

	 Financial instruments with a floating rate of interest expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk, whereas fixed interest rate

instruments expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk.

	 The Company does not hold any interest bearing asset directly. Therefore the company does not have any material exposure to

interest risk which would significantly impact the company’s operating result or the company’s equity position.

(iv)	 Summarised sensitivity analysis

	 The following table summarises the sensitivity of the group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and other

price risk

75

Carrying
amount $’000

Interest rate risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -5% +5%
Profit/equity

$’000
Profit/equity

$’000
Profit/equity

$’000
Profit/equity

$’000

2009 Parent

Financial assets:

Cash 5,752 (75) 75 - -

Trade and other receivables 15,299 - - - -

Short term deposit 213 (1) 1 - -

Commercial loan to
controlled entity 215 - - - -

Loan 1,010 (7) 7 - -

Equity component of
interest free loan 1,476 - - - -

Shares in listed companies 51,076 - - (1,788) 1,788

Managed fund 191,682 - - (6,709) 6,709

266,723 (83) 83 (8,497) 8,497

Carrying
amount $’000

Interest rate risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -5% +5%
Profit/equity

$’000
Profit/equity

$’000
Profit/equity

$’000
Profit/equity

$’000

2008 Parent

Financial assets:

Cash 2,113 (15) 15 - -

Trade and other receivables 10,242 - - - -

Short term deposit 7,215 (51) 51 - -

Commercial loan to
controlled entity 520 - - - -

Loan 1,010 (7) 7 - -

Equity component of
interest free loan 1,476 - - - -

Shares in listed companies 64,250 - - (2,249) 2,249

Managed fund 228,137 - - (7,985) 7,985

314,964 (73) 83 (10,234) 10,234

Notes to the Financial Statements . . . [continued]
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

NOTE 46: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS . . . [continued]

76

Notes to the Financial Statements . . . [continued]
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

(b)	 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss from a counterparty failing to meet their financial obligations.  The Company’s credit risk arises
predominantly from investment activities and future claims on the reinsurance contracts.

The company does not have any material exposure to an individual reinsurer which would significantly impact the operating result.  The